
**IN THE
MISSOURI SUPREME COURT**

R. L.,)	
)	
Respondent,)	
)	
)	
v.)	Case No. SC88644
)	
STATE OF MISSOURI)	
DEPARTMENT OF)	
CORRECTIONS,)	
)	
Appellant.)	

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County, Missouri
The Honorable Patricia S. Joyce, Judge**

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Ryan Bertels
Assistant Attorney General
Mo. Bar No. 55167

P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
Phone No. (573) 751-3321
Fax No. (573) 751-9456
ryan.bertels@ago.mo.gov
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 5

STATEMENT OF FACTS 7

POINTS RELIED ON 11

STANDARD OF REVIEW 13

ARGUMENT..... 14

 I. The trial court erred in holding that the School Residency Law is an unconstitutional retrospective law because it is procedural and remedial in nature and does not affect the vested rights or affects past transactions to the substantial prejudice of a person. 14

 II. The trial court erred in holding that the School Residency Law is an unconstitutional ex post facto law because the Law is civil and regulatory in nature, not criminal..... 19

 III. The trial court erred in holding that the School Residency Law violates equal protection in violation of the United States and Missouri Constitutions because the law is rationally related to the State’s legitimate interest in protecting the safety of children. 22

 IV. The trial court erred in holding that the School Residency Law violates procedural due process in violation of the United States and Missouri

Constitutions because the criminal process has already afforded sex offenders
all the process required. 25

CONCLUSION..... 27

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 84.06(b) and (c)28

APPENDIX..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Connecticut Dept. of Public Safety v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 1 (2003).....	12, 25
<i>Deimeke v. State Highway Commission</i> , 444 S.W.2d 480 (Mo. 1969)	15
<i>Denson v. State</i> , 600 S.E.2d 645 (Ga.Ct.App. 2004).....	21
<i>Doe v. Baker</i> , 2006 WL 905368 (N.D.Ga. 2006).....	20
<i>Doe v. Miller</i> , 405 F.3d 700 (8 th Cir. 2005).....	11, 12, 20, 26
<i>Doe v. Phillips</i> , 194 S.W.3d 833 (Mo. banc 2006).....	11, 12, 13, 19, 22, 23
<i>Doe v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Jefferson City</i> , 862 S.W.2d 338 (Mo. banc 1993).....	13
<i>Elliott v. Carnahan</i> , 916 S.W.2d 239 (Mo.App. W.D.1995).....	22
<i>Fisher v. Reorganized School Dist. No. R-V</i> , 567 S.W.2d 647 (Mo. banc 1978).....	11, 14
<i>Hyle v. Porter</i> , 2006 WL 2987735 (Ohio App. 1 Dist., 2006)	16, 17
<i>In re R.W. v. Sanders</i> , 168 S.W.3d 65 (Mo. banc 2005)	12, 19, 25
<i>J.S. v. Beaird</i> , 28 S.W.3d 875 (Mo. banc 2000)	11, 12, 16, 19, 23
<i>Jerry-Russell Bliss, Inc., v. Hazardous Waste Mgt. Comm’n</i> , 702 S.W.2d 77 (Mo. banc 1985)	14
<i>La-Z-Boy Chair Co. v. Director of Economic Dev.</i> , 983 S.W.2d 523 (Mo. banc 1999)	11, 14
<i>Mo. Nat. Educ. v. Mo. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 34 S.W.3d 266 (Mo.App. W.D. 2000)	11, 15, 18
<i>Nasal v. Dover</i> , 862 N.E.2d 571 (Ohio App. 2 Dist., 2006).....	17
<i>Nasal v. Dover</i> , 862 N.E.2d 115 (Table) (Ohio 2007)	16, 17
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003).....	11, 20

Spudich v. Smarr, 931 F.2d 1278 (8th Cir.1991)..... 23

State ex rel. May Dep’t Stores Co. v. Koupal, 835 S.W.2d 318 (Mo. banc 1992)..... 22

State v. Cook, 700 N.E.2d 570 (Ohio 1998) 16

State v. Mitchell, 563 S.W.2d 18 (Mo. banc 1978) 22

Weems v. Little Rock Police Department, 453 F.3d 1010 (8th Cir. 2006) 12, 20, 23

Constitution Statutes and Rules

§566.141 RSMo 2000 7, 8

§566.147, RSMo 2004 7

§566.147, RSMo 2006 5, 7, 8, 9, 15, 27

§566.151, RSMo 2000 7

§589.400-§589.425, RSMo..... 7

Missouri Constitution, Article I, Section 2..... 5, 10, 22

Missouri Constitution, Article I, Section 10..... 5

Missouri Constitution, Article I, Section 13..... 5, 14, 19

Missouri Constitution, Article I, Section 30..... 5

Missouri Constitution, Article III, Section 40(30)..... 5

Missouri Constitution, Article V, Section 3 6

Ohio Constitution, Article II, Section 28..... 16

United States Constitution, Article I, Section 10..... 5, 19

United States Constitution, Fourteenth Amendment 5, 10, 22, 24
